Recapitulation 
Unsafe buildings taken down and removed ............................................22 

repaired and made safe ..............................................391  

in process of removal or repair ........................................ 	167 

Fifty-one thousand one hundred and twenty-six dollars ($51,126) were expended by the parties 
in interest in securing and repairing the foregoing buildings, under the orders of the Department. 

In consequence of the neglect or refusal of the proper parties to comply with the orders of the 
Department within the time prescribed, it has been necessary to order and hold surveys under the 
provisions of section 37 of the Law, in three (3) cases. 

Six hundred and forty-four (644) notices of unsafe buildings, consisting of ” cautionery or first 
notices," "second notices," "notices and summonses," etc., were issued and served during the last 
three months. The location and Si,po,ition of the unsafe buildings reported may be seen by reference

[...]

.1 	in process of removal ...................................................... 	335 

Twenty (20) cases of violations have been referred to the Attorney for prosecution during the 
last three months. Of the cases in process of removal, ninety-one (91) are in the hands of the Attor-
ney, and two hundred and twenty-four (224) of the same are cases of buildings requiring iron shutters. 
The number of notices of violations served during the quarter was two hundred and one (201). 

COMPLAINTS. 

Received from the public, from April I to June 30, 1877 ................................. 	149 
No cause for complaint found .................................................. 	56 
Removed on verbal notification by the Inspector ..................................

[...]

Slit—I herewith respectfully submit a report of the operations of this bureau for the three months 
ending June 30, 1877 

CHAS. K. HYDE, Chief of Bureau. 

The number of buildings reported as requiring additional means of egress in case of fire was four 
hundred and eleven (411). Of these two hundred and fifty-four (254) were made to conform to the 
law upon notice, and one hundred and fifty-seven (157) are now under process. 

The number of cases of this class reported prior to April I, 1877, and since removed, is two hun-
dred and eleven (211). 

The number of buildings reported as requiring trap-doors and railings to hoistway openings was 
twenty-three (23) and the number reported as requiring iron shutters on window openings was five (5).

[...]

lessee have to be notified in addition to the owner, and where the proper parties are not found or are 
non-residents, notices are mailed to their address, if known, and copies posted on the building. 

By referring to Exhibit " I " it will be noticed that there are three hundred and eighty-eight 
(388) cases still in progress of removal. Most of these are cases for which contracts are out and fire 
escapes are being made, and also cases which require painting and repairing. Of the cases in 
progress of removal one hundred and fifty (i5o) are in the hands of the attorney for prosecution.